Docket #9437 Date Filed: 1/18/2012

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Inre Chapter 11

1
WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC,, et al., Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)
Debors. (Jointly Administered)
Related Documents: 9388 and 9432
Objection Deadline: January 18, 2012 at 4:00 p.m.
Hearing Date: January 19,2012 at 10:30 a.m.
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JOINDER OF FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP TO
THE OBJECTION OF AAOC TO THE TRUST PREFERRED SUB-GROUP’S
MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY OR,

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN ORDER OF PRECLUSION

Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP (“Fried Frank™) hereby submits this

joinder (the “Joinder” ) to the objection of AAOC? (the “AAOC Obijection”) [D.1. 9432]

to the motion of the Trust Preferred Sub-Group® to compel discovery or, in the

alternative, for an order of preclusion (the “Motion to Compel”) [D.I. 9388]. In support

of its Joinder, Fried Frank respectfully states as follows:

! The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax

identification numbers, are: (a) Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725); and (b) WMI Investment Corp. (5395).
The Debtors’ principal offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101.

2 “AAOC” refers to each of (a) Appaloosa Management L.P., Appaloosa Investment L.P. I,

Palomino Fund Ltd., Thoroughbred Fund, L.P., and Thoroughbred Master Ltd. (collectively, “Appaloosa”);
(b) Aurelius Capital Management, LP, Aurelius Capital Partners, LP, Aurelius Convergence Master, Ltd.,
ACP Master, Ltd., Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. and Aurelius Investment, LLC (collectively, “Aurelius”);
(c) Owl Creek Asset Management, L.P., Owl Creek I, L.P., Owl Creek II, L.P., Owl Creek Overseas Fund,
Ltd., Owl Creek Socially Responsible Investment Fund, Ltd., Owl Creek Asia I, L.P., Owl Creek Asia II,
L.P., and Owl Creek Asia Master Fund, Ltd. (collectively, “Owl Creek™); and (d) Centerbridge Partners,
L.P., Centerbridge Special Credit Partners, L.P., Centerbridge Credit Partners, L.P., and Centerbridge
Credit Partners Master, L.P. (collectively, “Centerbridge”) and any other Affiliates of the funds listed in (a)
through (d) above which own or, during the Chapter 11 Cases, owned securities issued by and/or have
direct or indirect Claims against WMI.

} The “Trust Preferred Sub-Group” consists of five individual equity holders and certain of their

affiliates: VR Global Partners, L.P., The Visium Funds, Black Horse Capital, Greywolf Capital
Management LP, and Pine River Capital L.P. The larger “Trust Preferred Group” consists of the Trust
Preferred Sub-Group and certain funds managed by Scoggin Capital Management.
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JOINDER

1. Fried Frank agrees with and joins in the legal arguments set forth in the
AAOC Objection and, accordingly, files this Joinder in support thereof.

2. Fried Frank reserves the right to raise additional objections with resp_ect to
the Motion to Compel and/or to file a reply to any responses filed by the Trust Preferred
Sub-Group and/or any other party to the AAOC Objection to the extent nevx} issues are

raised that were not included in the Motion to Compel or AAOC Objection.

Dated: Wilmington, Delaware BLANK ROME LLP
January 18,2012

By: /s/ Michael D. DeBaecke
Michael DeBaecke, Esq. (No. 3186)
1201 Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 425-6400
Facsimile: (302) 425-6464
E-mail: DeBaecke@BlankRome.com

Counsel for Fried Frank and each of Centerbridge
Partners, L.P., Appaloosa Management L.P.,
Aurelius Capital Management, LP and Owl Creek
Asset Management, L.P. -

-and-

Bonnie Steingart, Esq.

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER &
JACOBSON LLP

One New York Plaza

New York, New York 10004

Telephone: (212) 859-8000

Facsimile: (212) 859-4000

E-mail: bonnie.steingart@friedfrank.com

Counsel for Fried Frank

131127.01600/40199507v.1



"~ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Michael D. DeBaecke, do hereby certify that [ am over 18 years of age and that on the

18th day of January 2012, I caused service of the

JOINDER OF FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP TO THE
OBJECTION OF AAOC TO THE TRUST PREFERRED SUB-GROUP’S MOTION TO
COMPEL DISCOVERY OR,

IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN ORDER OF PRECLUSION

to be made on the attached service list in the manner indicated.

/s/Michael D. DeBaecke

131127.01600/40199509v.1



VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL
ASHBY & GEDDES, P. A.
William P. Bowden, Esquire
Gregory A. Taylor, Esquire

Stacy L. Newman, Esquire

500 Delaware Ave., 8" Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899
wbowden@ashby-geddes.com
gtaylor@ashby-geddes.com
(Counsel for Official Committee of
Equity Security Holders)

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Mark D. Collins, Esquire

Travis A. McRoberts, Esquire

One Rodney Square

920 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

collins@rlf.com

mcroberts@rlf.com

(Counsel for Debtors)

PEPPER HAMILTON LLP

David B. Stratton, Esquire

James C. Carignan, Esquire
Hercules Plaza Ste. 5100

1313 N. Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19801
strattond@pepperlaw.com
carignaj@pepperlaw.com

(Counsel for Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors)

SULLIVAN HAZELTINE ALLINSON
LLC

William D. Sullivan, Esquire

901 North Market Street, Suite 1300
Wilmington, DE 19801
bsullivan@sha-llc.com

(Conflicts Counsel for Official Committee of
Equity Security Holders)
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OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Jane Leamy, Esquire

844 King Street, Suite 2207

Lockbox 35

Wilmington, DE 19801
jane.m.leamy(@usdoj.gov

CAMPBELL & LEVINE LLC
Marla Rosoff Eskin, Esquire
Bernard G. Conaway, Esquire
Kathleen Campbell Davis, Esquire
800 North King Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19809
meskin@camlev.com
bconaway@camlev.com
kdavis@camlev.com

(Counsel for Trust Preferred Securities
Group)

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP
Adam G. Landis, Esquire
Matthew B. McGuire, Esquire
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington, DE 19801
landis@lrclaw.com

mcguire@lrclaw.com
(Counsel for JP Morgan Chase & Co.)

ROSNER LAW GROUP LLC
Frederick B. Rosner, Esquire

Scott J. Leonhardt, Esquire

824 Market Street, Suite 810
Wilmington, DE 19801
rosner@teamrosner.com
leonhardt@teamrosner.comn

(Counsel for Dime Litigation Tracking
Warrant Holders)




CROSS & SIMON LLC

Christopher P. Simon, Esquire

David G. Holmes, Esquire

913 Market Street, 11" Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899 ‘
csimon(@crosslaw.com
dholmes@crosslaw.com

(Counsel for Policemen’s Annuity/Benefit
Fund of Chicago, Doral Bank PR;

South Ferry Securities)

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Jeffrey M. Schlerf, Esquire

Eric M. Sutty, Esquire

L. John Bird, Esquire

Citizens Bank Center

919 North Market Street, Suite 1600
Wilmington, DE 19801
jschlerf@foxrothschild.com
esutty@foxrothschild.com
Ibird@foxrothschild.com

(Counsel for Holders of WMI Senior Notes)

LOIZIDES, P.A.

Christopher D. Loizides, Esquire

1225 King Street, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801
loizides@loizides.com

(Counsel for Indenture Trustee for holders
of PIERS)

WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE &
RICE, PLLC

Steven K. Kortanek, Esquire

Thomas M. Horan, Esquire

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
skortanek(@wecsr.com

(Counsel for Normandy Hill)
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GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Jay W. Eisenhofer, Esquire
Geoftrey C. Jarvis, Esquire
Christine M. Mackintosh, Esquire
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
jeisenhofer@gelaw.com

gjarvis@gelaw.com
(Counsel for Various Holders of Certain
WMB Securities)

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
David P. Primack, Esquire

1100 N. Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19801
david.primack@dbr.com

(Counsel for Various Holders of Certain
WMB Securities)

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP

M. Blake Cleary, Esquire

Jaime N. Luton, Esquire

The Brandywine Building

1000 West Street, 17™ Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
mbcleary@ycst.com

jluton@ycst.com

(Counsel for The Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation)

COZEN O’CONNOR

Mark E. Felger

1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
mfelger@cozen.com

(Counsel for Holder of Dime Litigation
Tracking Warrants)




PINCKNEY, HARRIS & WEIDINGER,
LLC

Donna L. Harris

1220 N. Market Street, Suite 950
Wilmington, DE 19801
dharris@phw-law.com

(Counsel for Sonterra Capital Partners and
Sonterra Capital LLC)

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Michael P. Migliore, Esquire

800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1000
Wilmington, DE 19899
mmigliore@skjlaw.com

(Counsel for North America National
Insurance Company, et al.)

ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT,
LLC

Ronald S. Gellert, Esquire

Byra M. Keilson, Esquire

300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1210
Wilmington, DE 19801
rgellert@eckertseamans.com
bkeilson@eckertseamans.com

(Counsel for Truck Insurance Company/Fire
Insurance Company)

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP

Kenneth Eckstein, Esquire
Jeffrey S. Trachtman, Esquire
Daniel M. Eggermann, Esquire
1177 Avenue of Americas

New York, NY 10036
keckstein@kramerlevin.com
jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com
deggermann@kramerlevin.com
(Counsel for Aurelius Capital Management,
LP)
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SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
Alan R. Glickman, Esquire

Adam C. Harris, Esquire

William H. Gussman, Jr., Esqurie
919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022
alan.glickman(@srz.com
adam.harris@srz.com

bill.gussman@srz.com
(Counsel for Owl Creek Management, L.P.)

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER &
JACOBSON LLP

Michael de Leeuw, Esquire

Shannon Lowry Nagle, Esquire

One New York Plaza

New York, NY 10004
michael.deleeuw(@friedfrank.com
shannon.lowry@friedfrank.com

PAUL HASTINGS LLP

Barry G. Sher, Esquire

Maria E. Douvas, Esquire

75 East 55" Street

New York, NY 10022
barrysher@paulhastings.com
mariadouvas@paulhastings.com

(Counsel for Appaloosa Management L.P.)

LATHAM & WATKINS

Richard D. Owens, Esquire

Mark A. Broude, Esquire

885 Third Avenue, Suite 100

New York, NY 10003
richard.owens@lw.com
mark.broude@lw.com

(Counsel for Centerbridge Partners, L.P.)




PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Lawrence Z. Shiekman, Esquire
Jay A. Dubow, Esquire

3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
shieckmanl@pepperlaw.com
dubowj@pepperlaw.com

(Counsel for Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors) ’

SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
Seth D. Ard, Esquire

654 Madison Avenue, 5" Floor
New York, NY 10065
sard@susmangodfrey.com
(Counsel for Official Committee of
Equity Security Holders) '

SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.
Parker C. Folse, III, Esquire
Edgar Sargent, Esquire

Justin A. Nelson, Esquire

1201 Third Ave., Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101
esargent@susmangodfrey.com
pfolse(@susmangodfrey.com
jnelson@susmangodfrey.com
(Counsel for Official Committee of
Equity Security Holders)

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Brian S. Rosen, Esquire

Kelly DiBlasi, Esquire

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153
brian.rosen@weil.com
kelly.diblasi@weil.com

(Counsel for Debtors)
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AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD
LLP

Fred S. Hodara, Esquire

Robert A. Johnson, Esquire

One Bryant Park

New York, NY 10036
thodara@akingump.com
rajohnson@akingump.com

(Counsel for Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors)

ARKIN KAPLAN RICE LLP
Howard J. Kaplan, Esquire
Joseph Matteo, Esquire

590 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10022
hkaplan@arkin-law.com
jmatteo@arkin-law.com

(Counsel for Trust Preferred Securities
Group)

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
Robert A. Sacks, Esquire

Stacey R. Friedman, Esquire

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004-2498
sacksr@sullcrom.com
friedmans@sullcrom.com

(Counsel for JP Morgan Chase & Co.)

DLA PIPER LLP

Thomas R. Califano, Esquire

1251 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020
Thomas.califano@dlapiper.com

(Counsel for The Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation)




BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Robert J. Stark, Esquire

Sigmund Wissner-Gross, Esquire
Seven Times Square

New York, NY 10036
rstark(@brownrudnick.com
swissnergross@brownrudnick.com
(Counsel for Trust Preferred Securities
Group)

BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Jeremy B. Coffey, Esquire

James Stoll, Esquire

One Financial Center

Boston, MA 02111
jcoffey@brownrudnick.com
jstoll@brownrudnick.com

(Counsel for Trust Preferred Securities
Group)

SCHINDLER COHEN & HOCHMAN LLP
Jonathan L. Hochman, Esquire

100 Wall Street, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10005
JHockman@SCHlaw.com

(Counsel for Dime Litigation Tracking
Warrant Holders)

KING & SPALDING LLP

Arthur Steinberg, Esquire

1185 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036
asteinberg@kslaw.com

(Counsel for Dime Litigation Tracking
Warrant Holders)

LOWENSTEIN SANDLER PC

Michael S. Etkin, Esquire

Ira M. Levee, Esquire

65 Livingston Avenue

Roseland, NJ 07068
metkin@lowenstein.com
ilevee@lowenstein.com

(Counsel for Policemen’s Annuity/Benefit
Fund of Chicago, Doral Bank PR;

South Ferry Securities)
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WHITE & CASE LLP

Thomas E. Lauria, Esquire

Wachovia Financial Center

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 4900
Miami, FL. 33131

tlauria@whitecase.com

(Counsel for Holders of WMI Senior Notes)

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP

Paul M. O’Connor III, Esquire
Adam L. Shiff, Esquire

Seth A. Moskovitz, Esquire

1633 Broadway

New York, NY 10019
poconnor@kasowitz.com
ashiffi@kasowitz.com
smoskovitz@kasowtiz.com
(Counsel for Holders of WMI Senior Notes)

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Walter H. Curchack
Vadim J. Rubinstein
Daniel B. Besikof

345 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10154
weurchack@loeb.com
vrubinstein@loeb.com
dbesikof@loeb.com
(Counsel for Indenture Trustee for Holders
of PIERS)

HALPERIN BATTAGLIA RAICHT LLP
Alan D. Halperin

Julie D. Dyas

555 Madison Avenue, 9" Floor

New York, NY 10022
ahalperin@halperinlaw.net
jdvas@halperinlaw.net

(Counsel for Holders of PIERS)



MUCH SHELIST

Jeftfrey M. Schwartz

191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
ischwartz@muchshelist.com

(Counsel for Various
Holders of Certain WMB Securities)

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Matthew Feldman, Esquire

Robin Spigel, Esquire

787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019
mfeldman@willkie.com
rspigel@willkie.com :

(Counsel for Truck Insurance Company and
Fire Insurance Company)
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